©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2020

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 10]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 4, 2020 Maasi 21, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2051

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

# **CONTENTS**

	Pages
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Marketing Subordinate Service.	28
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service	28

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

## Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Marketing Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 44, Agriculture (AM.1), 17th February 2020. மாசி 5, விகாரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2051.]

No. SRO B-12/2020.— In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 22 of the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Produce Marketing (Regulation) Act, 1987 (Tamil Nadu Act 27 of 1989) and the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Marketing Subordinate Service [Section 51 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016].

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from 16th August, 1995.

#### AMENDMENTS.

In the said Special Rules, (1) for rule 3, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"3. **Appointing and transferring authority**.- The appointing and transferring authority for the posts in categories 1, 2 and 3 shall be the Director of Agriculture Marketing and Agri Business and for the posts in categories 4, 5 and 6 shall be the Secretary of the Market Committee concerned:

Provided that in respect of the posts in categories 4, 5 and 6 the Director of Agricultural Marketing shall be competent authority to make transfer from one unit to another unit.";

- (2) for rule 9, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- "9. **Unit of appointment.** (a) For the purpose of appointment to the service, seniority, discharge of probationers for want of vacancy, re-appointment of probationers, approved probationers, appointment of full members and promotion for the posts in categories 1, 2 and 3, the State of Tamil Nadu shall be a single Unit.
  - (b) For the purpose of appointment to the service, seniority, discharge of probationers for want of vacancy, re-appointment of probationers, approved probationers, appointment of full members and promotion for the posts in categories 4, 5 and 6, each Market Committee shall be a unit."

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI, Agricultural Production Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Government.

# PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

#### Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service.

[G.O.Ms.No. 22, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (D), 10th February 2020, தை 27, விகாரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2051.]

No. SRO B-13/2020.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service (Section 29 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016):-

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 21st September 1999.

#### **AMENDMENT**

In the said Special Rules, in rule 10, for the expression "to all categories of posts", the expression "to all the posts in which the cadre strength is more than one under the jurisdiction of each appointing authority" shall be substituted.

S. SWARNA, Secretary to Government.